# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6905899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
RICHARD G. FESSLER	07/17/2020	
JON C. SERBOUSEK	01/08/2020	
JEFFREY NYCZ	01/06/2020	
JILL A. SERBOUSEK	01/15/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	1234 COURT STREET
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 420
City:	WINONA LAKE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46590

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17359210

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-651-5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

**Correspondent Name:** HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

SUITE 700 Address Line 2:

DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 Address Line 4:

Tatal Attackments C	
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2021
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Tedesco/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA TEDESCO
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48017.446US02

Total Attachments: 6

**PATENT** REEL: 057415 FRAME: 0651



PATENT REEL: 057415 FRAME: 0652

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We

Richard G. FESSLER, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 200 Glenwood Road, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045;

Jon C. SERBOUSEK, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 1234 Court Street, P.O. Box 420, Winona Lake, Indiana 46590;

**Jeffrey NYCZ**, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 376 North Lake Placid Drive, Warsaw, Indiana 46582; and

**Jill A. SERBOUSEK**, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 1234 Court Street, P.O. Box 420, Winona Lake, Indiana 46590;

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## BONE FIXATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

which is the subject of International Application No. PCT/US2019/067149 filed on December 18, 2019, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/787,571 filed on January 2, 2019; and

WHEREAS, IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, having offices at 1234 Court Street, P.O. Box 420, Winona Lake, IN 46590, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledged, We, the INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, of the above-identified application, including the right to claim priority to said applications, and all designs, provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We and our heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This assignment agreement may be executed in counterparts.

Agreed to: The property of the	erralis en	
IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, as ASSIGNEE	i di Santa di Santa Santa di Santa di Sa	an elektrisik Allimin
By Sbod	othytological tayte	1.04
Name: Jill Sellousek		1 44
Title: CEO	• 11 · · ·	
Date:		
STATE OF INDIANA VEKAS  COUNTY OF COULD ) ss.:	-	
On this 15 day of January, 20 20 before me persona  JILL A. JERBOUSEK, to me known and known to me	lly came	
J/LL A. JERBOUSEK, to me known and known to me	e to be the pers	on of that
name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowle	edged the same	e to be his HER
free act and deed.		
RONNY REDDY  My Notary ID # 126265432  Notary Public	4	

Page 2 of 6

Agreed to:

Richard G. FESSLER, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Richard G. FESSLER hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020

Richard G. FESSLER

STATE OF ILLIONIS

COUNTY OF Lake

On this 17 day of July, 2020, before me personally came Richard G. FESSLER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

) ss.:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CYNTHIA N. AVIS
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 08/14/22

Notary Public

Agreed to:

Jon C. SERBOUSEK, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jon C. SERBOUSEK hereunto set my hand and seal

this 8th day of January, 2020.

Jon C. SERBOUSEK

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF

day of January, 20 20 before me personally came Jon C.

SERBOUSEK, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and

sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

) ss.:

HEATHER MORRIS
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 09-21-2020
Notary ID 125060940

Agreed to:

Jeffrey NYCZ, as ASSIGNOR

Jeffrey NYCZ

STATE OF INDIANA

) ss.:

COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO

On this <u>(a)</u> day of <u>\(\sigma\)</u>, 20<u>\(\alpha\)</u>, before me personally came **Jeffrey NYCZ**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

SEAL SEAL

Ammie Harris, Notary Public Comm. Expires May 27, 2026 Resides in Kosciusko Co., IN Comm. Number 713564

Agreed to:

Jill A. SERBOUSEK, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jill A. SERBOUSEK hereunto set my hand and seal this 15 day of 2012 and 202.

Jill A. SERBOUSEK

STATE OF INDIANA TOXX

COUNTY OF COUNTY

On this /T day of JANUARY, 2020, before me personally came Jill A.

SERBOUSEK, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

RONNY REDDY
My Notary ID # 126265432
Expires September 29, 2023

Notary Public

Page 6 of 6